

No. 19-16102

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY  
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Douglas A. Winthrop (SBN 183532)  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
10th Floor  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 471-3100  
douglas.winthrop@arnoldporter.com

Irvin B. Nathan  
Robert N. Weiner  
Andrew T. Tutt  
Kaitlin Konkel  
Samuel F. Callahan  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
irv.nathan@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Contents .....	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Government Is Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	5
II. The Other Factors Militate Strongly Against a Stay .....	13
Conclusion .....	18
Attachment A—List Of Amici Curiae.....	19
Certificate Of Compliance.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 124 (1976).....	12
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	7, 9
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	11
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	11
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	13

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	11
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	13
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272 (1850).....	8
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television and Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00969 (TNM), 2019 WL 2343015 (D.D.C. June 3, 2019) .....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	7, 8
10 U.S.C. § 284 .....	5
10 U.S.C. § 8005 .....	5, 11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4) .....	1

## Other Authorities

White House, <i>Remarks by President Trump on the Humanitarian Crisis on our Southern Border and the Shutdown</i> (Jan. 19, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y7gdj6s8">https://tinyurl.com/y7gdj6s8</a> .....	5
165 Cong. Rec. S1362 (daily ed. Feb 14, 2019) .....	6
H.J. Res. 31 § 280(a)(1) .....	6
H.J. Res. 46.....	6
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1342 .....	8
Peter Baker, <i>Trump Declares a National Emergency, and Provokes a Constitutional Clash</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 15, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4ngfkyz">https://tinyurl.com/y4ngfkyz</a> .....	3
